BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION



Brookfield Development Corporation		:
							:
	v.						:		C-2016-2539396
							:
City of Lancaster					:



PREHEARING ORDER #3

History

		On July 6, 2016, I was assigned as the presiding officer in this case.  The purpose of this order is to bring to the attention of the parties certain procedural rules that apply to the participants in this proceeding.  This case is scheduled to be heard in an available hearing room on the 4th floor at 801 Market Street on Friday, October 28, 2016, at 10:00 a.m.  (The entrance is on 8th Street.  When you get to the 4th floor, go to the desk, call (215) 560-2105 and wait to be escorted to the hearing room.)  

		On April 11, 2016, the Brookfield Development Corporation (“Brookfield” or the “Complainant”), through its counsel, filed a formal complaint with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (“Commission”) against the City of Lancaster (“City” or the “Respondent”).  The Complainant alleged that the City is a public utility that provides water service to multiple municipalities outside of the City, including East Lampeter Township in Lancaster County, Pa.  The Brookfield property is in East Lampeter Township in Lancaster County, Pa., which is in the City’s service territory.  The Complainant applied to the Respondent for water service to the Brookfield property.  The Complainant alleged that the Respondent violated Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S. § 1501, because the City has failed to provide adequate, efficient and reasonable service to the public, including the Complainant.  The Complainant alleged that the City refused to pay to construct and maintain its own water service facilities.  The Complainant alleged that the Respondent charged the Complainant the cost of upgrading the Respondent’s inadequate water service facilities.  The Complainant alleged that Section 23 of the Respondent’s tariff is inconsistent with Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code because it requires customers to pay for the entire cost of any water main extensions subject only to a credit for the annual line revenue that the City will receive from the water main extension.  The Complainant maintains that Section 4.2 of the Respondent’s tariff requires the City to furnish and install service for applicants at the City’s expense.  Accordingly, the Complainant alleged that the Respondent violated its tariff by (1) failing to charge all customers for the extension of service to their properties at the same rate and based on the same “formula” in Section 23 of the tariff and (2) by demanding that the Complainant pay for the installation of the water main extensions and water service facilities modifications to serve their properties.  The Complainant further alleged that the Respondent violated Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code and abused its monopoly power by charging exorbitant prices for the extension of water service facilities and failing to disclose to the Complainant all of the facts and circumstances surrounding the upgrade of the City’s water service facilities and requiring the Complainant to pay for system upgrades that were the City’s responsibility.  The Complainant requested that the Commission order the Respondent to complete the work to construct the required facilities and upgrade the City’s existing facilities to a satisfactory level capable of providing adequate water service to the public.  The Complainant also requested that the Commission order the City complete the work without requiring the Complainant to pay the cost to construct or modify the City’s water facilities.  In addition, the Complainant has requested that it be reimbursed reasonable attorney’s fees.  

		On May 2, 2016, the Respondent, through its counsel, filed an answer and new matter.  In the answer, the Respondent denied the material allegations in the complaint.  The Respondent admitted sending correspondence containing conditional approvals of the Complainant’s capacity request.  In the new matter, the Respondent stated, among other things, that the complaint does not establish a cause of action for violation of the Public Utility Code or any Commission regulation or order.  The Respondent averred that it is in compliance with Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code, all applicable Commission regulations relating to water service and its Commission approved tariff.  The Respondent maintained that it did not offer unconditional approval of the Complainant’s water capacity requests.  The Respondent requested that the claims in the complaint be dismissed with prejudice.

		On May 20, 2016, the Complainant, through its counsel, filed an answer to the new matter.  The Complainant denied the allegations in the new matter.  In some instances, the Complainant stated that the new matter was argument and a conclusion of law, which was denied.  The Complainant requested that the Commission deny and dismiss the Respondent’s new matter and grant the relief requested by the Complainant. 

		By hearing notice, dated July 6, 2016, the hearing was scheduled for August 18, 2016, and the case was assigned to the undersigned.

		A prehearing order was sent to the parties on July 12, 2016.

		By electronic mail, on July 21, 2016, counsel for the City asked for the hearing to be converted to a telephonic prehearing conference.  He noted that counsel for the Complainant joined in this request.

In Prehearing Order #2, dated August 5, 2016, the request was granted and a telephonic prehearing conference was scheduled for August 18, 2016. 

		By noon on August 17, 2016, counsel for the parties submitted prehearing memorandum addressing the agenda items.

		The telephonic prehearing conference was held on August 18, 2016, at 10:00 a.m.  Marc B. Kaplin, Esquire, Gregg Adelman, Esquire, and Craig Robert Lewis, Esquire, represented Brookfield Development Corporation and John J. Gallagher, Esquire, represented the City of Lancaster.

		The parties agreed on sixty-day discovery period, which will end on October 14, 2016.  There were no changes to the Commission’s discovery rules.
		The parties indicated that settlement negotiations are ongoing. 

		The following procedural schedule was established:

Prehearing conference 	August 18, 2016
Discovery period ends		October 14, 2016
Evidentiary hearings		October 28, 2016 (Fri)
Close of record		October 31, 2016

		The Complainant has the burden of proving that the allegations in the complaint are true.  Section 332(a) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S. § 332(a).  

		The Commission’s regulations concerning discovery are set forth in 52 Pa.Code 
§ 5.321 et seq.

		If you intend to subpoena witnesses for the hearing, you should review the procedures established in 52 Pa.Code § 5.421.  You must submit your written application to me sufficiently in advance of the hearing date so that the other parties will have the required ten (10) days’ notice to answer or object, and so that you will have enough time to receive the subpoena and serve it.  The written subpoena application must be submitted to the presiding officer, the Secretary of the Commission, opposing counsel and the person to be subpoenaed.  52 Pa.Code
§ 5.421 (a, b).  

		If you wish to offer documents into evidence during the hearing (i.e. letters, bills, canceled checks, receipts, account statements, etc.), please bring four (4) copies (a copy for the presiding officer, two (2) copies for the Court Reporter and a copy for each party of record).  Please keep a copy for yourself.  52 Pa.Code § 5.409. 

		The Commission’s policy promotes settlements.  52 Pa.Code § 5.231(a).  If a settlement is reached, a formal hearing will not be necessary and the scheduled hearing will be cancelled.
		This is a formal hearing and it will be conducted in accordance with the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure.

		A request for a continuance of the scheduled hearing date must state the agreement or opposition of other party, and must be submitted in writing no later than five (5) business days prior to the hearing.  52 Pa.Code § 1.15(b).  Requests for postponement or continuance of hearings are to be sent to the presiding officer with copies to the Scheduling Office and the other party of record.  The address for the Scheduling Office is P.O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17105-3265.  My contact information is: 

Administrative Law Judge Cynthia Williams Fordham
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
801 Market Street, Suite 4063
Philadelphia, PA 19107
(215) 560-2105 (telephone)
(215) 560-3133 (fax)

		If you, or anyone you plan to call as a witness on your behalf, cannot speak or understand English well enough to participate in the hearing, you can request an interpreter.  Please contact the Scheduling Office at (717) 787-1399 at least ten (10) days before the scheduled hearing and provide the language that the interpreter needs to be fluent in.

		All witnesses should be prepared to testify during the October 28, 2016 hearing.

		Any documents filed in this proceeding should be served on me at the Philadelphia office and the active participants.  52 Pa.Code § 154(a) and (d). 
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ORDER


		THEREFORE,

		IT IS ORDERED:

1. The procedural schedule is as follows:

Prehearing conference 	August 18, 2016
Discovery period ends		October 14, 2016
Evidentiary hearings		October 28, 2016 (Fri)
Close of record		October 31, 2016

		2.	That the parties shall comply with the procedural rules and regulations discussed herein.

Date:  August 25, 2016				__________________________________
							Cynthia Williams Fordham
							Administrative Law Judge
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SERVICE LIST


MARC B KAPLIN ESQUIRE
GREGG ADELMAN ESQUIRE*
CRAIG ROBERT LEWIS ESQUIRE*
KAPLIN STEWART MELOFF REITER & STEIN PC
910 HARVEST DRIVE
PO BOX 3037
BLUE BELL PA  19422
Accepts E-service
Representing Brookfield Development Corporation 

JOHN J GALLAGHER ESQUIRE
711 FORREST RD
HARRISBURG PA  17112
Accepts E-service
Representing City of Lancaster 
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